by the end of 2012.  As various restructuring, legacy-related and other cost reduction
actions take hold, General Motors will be able to operate profitably (at the EBIT level) at
industry volume levels between 12.5-13 million units.  The company’s current Baseline
projections show that GM will be profitable on an automotive Adjusted Earnings Before
Taxes basis in 2011, after the restructuring actions.

Assuming the lower, depressed industry volumes under the Downside scenario, GM
would make full use of the $18 billion temporary Federal loan facilities through most of
2012.   While not shown, Downside industry volumes in 2013 are projected at 13.5
million units.  Under this Downside Scenario, the company would expect to begin partial
repayment of the temporary Federal loan facilities in 2012.

5.1 Capital Structure Considerations—In addition to liquidity measures, GM’s Plan
includes, and is conditioned upon, significant sacrifice and deleveraging of GM’s balance
sheet.  Table 4 presents a snapshot of GM’s obligations and capital position pre- and
post-conversion, on a pro-forma basis.

Table 4 - GM’s Capital Obligations Pre- and Post- Conversion

   12/31/08

 Projected
(Bill USD)

12/31/08
Pro‐Forma
(Bill USD)

Total Debt, Incl. VEBA‐Related @ 9% Discount Rate   62.0   ~30.0
Book Equity   (65.1)   ~(32.0)
U.S. Government Funding (Not Included in Debt)   4.0   4.0
Trade Payables   27.8   27.8
Warranty Obligations (Global)   9.0   9.0

This pro-forma restructuring will significantly improve GM’s creditworthiness, as shown
in the detailed financial projections in Appendix C.  Combined with operating
improvements, this restructuring will enable the company to access funding from the
public capital markets or private sources and hence potentially accelerate repayment of
the Federal loan.  GM will immediately engage current lenders, bond holders, and its
unions to satisfactorily negotiate the changes necessary to achieve this capital structure;
Oversight Board involvement may be necessary to be successful.  As indicated, GM’s